

INFORMA MARKETS SPONSORSHIP AND EXHIBITION TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 9. Specific terms relating to Devices**
- 9.1. If Client orders any Devices as part of the Package, the terms of this Condition 9 shall apply. The Booking Form may specify that it is mandatory for Client to order Devices for use at the Event.
- 9.2. Client acknowledges and agrees that all Devices are provided by Organizer's nominated third party supplier (**Device Supplier**). Devices enable Client to engage with the lead capture services provided by Device Supplier and activation and use of the lead capture services shall require Client to agree and adhere to Device Supplier's terms of use. By agreeing to Device Supplier's terms of use, this creates a separate contract between Client and Device Supplier for the activation and use of such lead capture services. In the event that Device Supplier exercises any right to terminate Client's use of the lead capture services pursuant to its terms of use, all Fees paid by Client in respect of the Devices shall be non-refundable.
- 9.3. Client acknowledges and agrees that it shall obtain any required consents from an attendee of the Event before using any Devices to scan such attendee's badge.
- 9.4. Client acknowledges and agrees that Device Supplier shall host all data collected by Client and/or its Personnel in connection with the lead capture services in accordance with Device Supplier's terms of use. In particular, Client acknowledges and agrees that Device Supplier may be disclosing certain data that Client collects using the lead capture services to Organizer for the purposes set out in Device Supplier's terms of use.
- 9.5. Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, if Client and/or any of its Personnel is in breach of this Condition 9, Organizer reserves the right without liability to insist that any Devices are no longer used by Client and/or its Personnel and are immediately returned to Device Supplier.
- 9.6. Client acknowledges and agrees that all Devices are provided to Client on Organizer's behalf by Device Supplier. Client shall collect and return any Devices in accordance with Device Supplier's instructions. Client shall indemnify Organizer against any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense suffered or incurred by Organizer and/or any member of the Informa Group arising out of or in connection with any Devices that are not returned or that are damaged by Client and/or its Personnel. In the event of any fault, malfunction, failure or inaccuracy of any Devices or any other loss or damage arising in connection with any Devices and/or any captured data, Client should contact Device Supplier to resolve any issues. Client hereby waives any and all claims against Organizer that Client may have relating to or arising from any such issues. Organizer's total liability in connection with any Devices, howsoever arising, shall be limited to the total amount of the Fees paid by Client in respect of the Devices only.
- 10. Visitor, delegate and Client's Personnel passes**
- 10.1. Where visitor passes and and/or delegates passes are issued as part of the Package, they are issued subject to Organizer's terms and conditions applicable to visitors and/or delegates (as applicable) in force from time to time. Client shall be supplied (either by Organizer or the Owners) with passes for its Personnel (as applicable) who are working at the Event and such passes must be produced by such Personnel on request at the Event. Organizer may refuse entry to any person without a valid pass. Passes are only valid in the name of the person to whom they are issued.
- 11. Limitation of rights granted**
- 11.1. Client's rights in relation to the Event and the Package are strictly limited to those set out in this Contract. Client shall be permitted to advertise on its own website and/or social media the fact of its attendance and participation in the Event, including, without limitation, by providing a web link to the Event website, provided that Organizer may request at any time and for any reason that Client removes any such advertising and Client shall be required to comply with any such request promptly. Client is not permitted to: (i) establish a website specifically relating to the Event, and/or (ii) otherwise promote or advertise its association with the Event and/or Organizer, except as expressly stated herein or with the prior written consent of Organizer. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed as granting to Client any right, permission or licence to use or exploit the Intellectual Property Rights of Organizer and/or any member of the Informa Group.
- 12. Changes to the Event**
- 12.1. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, Organizer reserves the right without liability at any time and for any reason to make reasonable changes to the format, content, location, Venue, opening hours, duration, dates and/or other timings of the Event. If any such changes are made, this Contract shall continue to be binding on both parties, provided that the Package shall be amended as Organizer considers necessary to take account of such changes.
- 13. Cancellation and changing the date(s) of the Event by Organizer**
- 13.1. Organizer reserves the right to cancel or change the date(s) of the Event at any time and for any reason (including, without limitation, if a Force Majeure Event occurs that Organizer considers makes it illegal, impossible, inadvisable or impracticable for the Event to be held).
- 13.2. In the event that the date(s) of the Event are changed to new date(s) that are within twelve (12) months of the originally scheduled Opening Date of the Event and/or the Event is cancelled but is reasonably expected by Organizer to be held at any time in the next Calendar Year (or, in the case of an Event that is held on a biennial basis, in the next two (2) Calendar Years), this Contract shall continue in full force and effect and the obligations of the parties shall be deemed to apply to the Event on the new date(s) or when it is next staged (as applicable) in the same way that they would have applied to the originally scheduled Event. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Condition 13.2 shall excuse Client from the payment of the Fees in accordance with the payment terms stated in the Booking Form.
- 13.3. In the event that the date(s) of the Event are cancelled and is not reasonably expected by Organizer to be held at any time in the next Calendar Year (or, in the case of an Event that is held on a biennial basis, in the next two (2) Calendar Years), this Contract shall terminate without liability provided that, at Client's election, any portion of the Fees already paid shall be refunded or a credit note for the amount of the Fees already paid shall be issued and Client shall be released from paying any further portion of the Fees.
- 13.4. Client acknowledges and agrees that the provisions of this Condition 13 set out Client's sole remedy in the event of cancellation or the changing of the date(s) of the Event and all other liability of Organizer is hereby expressly excluded.
- 14. Cancellation by Client**
- 14.1. The application for the Package is irrevocable by Client and, save as expressly stated in the Booking Form, Client has no rights to cancel this Contract. Save as expressly set out in these Conditions and/or in the Booking Form, no refunds shall be given and the Fees shall remain due and payable in full.
- 14.2. To the extent that the Booking Form expressly permits cancellation by Client, Client may cancel the Package on written notice to Organizer, except where Organizer has the right to terminate this Contract under Condition 15.1. Upon any such cancellation by Client, Client shall pay Organizer such cancellation fees as are stated in the Booking Form. For the purpose of determining any such cancellation fees, the relevant dates shall be fixed by reference to the originally scheduled Opening Date of the Event and not any newly scheduled Opening Date of the Event that has been changed pursuant to Condition 13.2.
- 15. Termination**
- 15.1. Organizer may terminate this Contract without liability immediately at any time by written notice to Client if Client: (i) is in material breach of any of its obligations under this Contract and/or any other agreement between Client and any member of the Informa Group and either the breach is irredeemable or Client has not remedied the breach (if the same is capable of remedy) within fourteen (14) days of receiving written notice of the breach (or such lesser period as would be required for the breach to be remedied in sufficient time prior to the Opening Date of the Event or any element of the Package being provided on a scheduled date), (ii) goes into liquidation, is declared insolvent, has an administrator appointed (or an application is made for the same), ceases to carry on business or suffers any analogous event in any jurisdiction, or (iii) is convicted of any criminal offence or otherwise so conducts itself as to bring itself, the Event and/or Organizer into disrepute. Without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, in the event that Organizer terminates this Contract pursuant to this Condition 15.1, Organizer shall not be required to refund any Fees received from Client and Organizer shall be entitled to submit an invoice in respect of the balance (or the whole as the case may be) of the Fees which shall become immediately due and payable.
- 15.2. Organizer may terminate this Contract without liability immediately at any time by written notice to Client if Organizer: (i) determines in its absolute discretion that the provision of the Package to Client is not in the best interests of the Event and/or not in Organizer's legitimate commercial interests, (ii) is required by any law or instructed by any financial institution to cease trading with certain individuals/entities and/or in certain geographical locations, and/or (iii) decides to cancel the Event and does not wish for this Contract to continue in full force and effect pursuant to Condition 13.2. In the event that Organizer terminates this Contract pursuant to this Condition 15.2, any portion of the Fees already paid shall be refunded (where legally permissible) and Client shall be released from paying any further portion of the Fees. Client acknowledges and agrees that the refund of Fees paid to Client is Client's sole remedy in the event of termination by Organizer under this Condition 15.2 and all other liability of Organizer is hereby expressly excluded.
- 15.3. Upon any termination of this Contract, without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, Organizer reserves the right without liability to close Client's exhibition stand, remove Client's Personnel from the Event, cover over any Materials and remove and sell/otherwise dispose of any exhibits or other property of Client (at Client's risk and expense). Organizer shall be free to re-sell any aspects of the Package as it shall deem fit.
- 15.4. Termination of this Contract shall not affect any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities of either party that have accrued up to the date of termination.
- 15.5. Conditions 1, 3, 5.2, 7.4, 7.5, 8.8, 8.13, 9.6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19 and 20 shall survive termination of this Contract.
- 16. Liability and indemnity**
- 16.1. Organizer does not make any warranty as to the Event and/or Package in general, including, without limitation, in relation to: (i) the presence, absence or location of any exhibit, sponsor or attendee of the Event, (ii) the number of exhibitors, sponsors or attendees participating in the Event, and/or (iii) the benefit or outcome (commercial or otherwise) that Client may achieve as a result of participating in the Event and/or purchasing any element of the Package. Organizer further does not make any warranty as to (a) the condition of the Venue or any utilities that may be provided for use at the Venue, and/or (b) any products and/or services marketed, displayed or sold by any other exhibitor, sponsor or attendee at the Event and/or the benefit or outcome (commercial or otherwise) that Client may achieve as a result of any match-making initiatives, transactions or other deals/arrangements with such other exhibitors, sponsors or attendees. Except as set out in these Conditions, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Organizer excludes all terms, conditions, warranties, representations and undertakings relating to the Event and the Package that are not expressly stated herein.
- 16.2. Organizer shall not be liable for any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense suffered or incurred by Client and/or any of its Personnel arising out of or in connection with the provision of any services supplied by third parties in relation to the Event and/or the Package, including, without limitation, the provision of utilities, AV, security rooms/cloakrooms, inspection/health and safety auditing of exhibition stand/shell scheme plans, stand-building, shell scheme, graphics, freight shipment, logistics, transportation and delivery services supplied by third party contractors and/or the Owners. Without limitation to the foregoing, Client acknowledges and agrees that services provided to Client by the Owners' and/or Organizer's mandated, official or recommended contractors are the subject of a separate agreement between Client and the relevant contractor(s).
- 16.3. Subject to Condition 16.6: (i) Client expressly assumes all risks associated with, resulting from or arising in connection with Client's and its Personnel's participation in and/or presence at the Event, (ii) neither Organizer nor any member of the Informa Group shall be liable for any (a) indirect, consequential, special, incidental or punitive loss or damage, loss of actual or anticipated profits or income, loss of business, loss of opportunity, loss of goodwill, loss or corruption of data or any other type of economic loss or damage, or (b) loss (or theft) of, injury to, illness or damage to the person, property and effects of Client and/or any of its Personnel and/or any third party, whether (a) or (b) is caused by negligence, intentional act, accident, act of God or otherwise, and (iii) Organizer's (and any member of the Informa Group's) maximum aggregate liability to Client and its Personnel under this Contract or otherwise in connection with the Event and/or the Package, howsoever arising, shall be limited to the total amount of the Fees paid by Client.
- 16.4. Client shall indemnify Organizer against any loss, damage, cost, claim or expense suffered or incurred by Organizer and/or any member of the Informa Group arising out of or in connection with: (i) any loss of or damage to any property or injury to, illness of or death of any person caused by any act or omission of Client and/or its Personnel, (ii) any third party claim that either the display of any exhibits (including, without limitation, counterfeit goods) by Client and/or its Personnel at the Event and/or on any Directory and/or the receipt and/or use of the Materials and/or the Directory Content in connection with the Package constitutes an infringement of the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party, (iii) any breach by Client and/or its Personnel of any law, (iv) where Client receives any Data List as part of the Package, any failure of Client and/or its Personnel to comply with Condition 5.2, and (v) where Client shares the Space with any third party pursuant to Condition 6.7, any act or omission of any such Space sharer and/or such Space sharer's Personnel.
- 16.5. Organizer shall not be in breach of this Contract nor liable for delay in performing, or failure to perform, any of its obligations under this Contract if such delay or failure results from a Force Majeure Event and/or from any delay, failure or error on the part of Client in providing cooperation, performance and/or approvals, consents, information and/or Materials as contemplated by this Contract. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Condition 16.5 shall excuse Client from the payment of the Fees under this Contract.
- 16.6. Nothing in these Conditions shall exclude or limit Organizer's liability which cannot be excluded or limited by law.
- 16.7. Client acknowledges and agrees that, in light of the Fees, the provisions of this Condition 16 are no more than is reasonable to protect Organizer as the organizer of the Event and the provider of the Package.

- 17. Insurance**
- 17.1. Client is required to be adequately insured in relation to its activities under this Contract, including, without limitation, Client's participation in the Event (move-in through move-out). Without limitation to the foregoing, Client shall itself take out and maintain at all times both public liability insurance and employee liability insurance with a recognised insurer against personal injury, death and damage to and/or loss of property for not less than the minimum amounts set out in the Manual per occurrence or claim. Organizer shall be entitled to inspect Client's insurance policies and receipt(s) for payment of premium on request.
- 17.2. Client shall ensure that any contractors engaged by Client in connection with the Event (move-in through move-out) are adequately insured. Without limitation to the foregoing, Client shall ensure that any such contractors take out and maintain at all times both public liability insurance and employee liability insurance with a recognised insurer against personal injury, death and damage to and/or loss of property for not less than the minimum amounts set out in the Manual per occurrence or claim. Organizer shall be entitled to inspect any such contractors' insurance policies and receipt(s) for payment of premium on request.
- 17.3. To the extent that Client is permitted to share the Space pursuant to Condition 6.7, the provisions of Conditions 17.1 – 17.2 (inclusive) shall apply to any such Space sharer(s) in the same way as they apply to Client.
- 17.4. In the event that satisfactory evidence of insurance cover is not provided, Organizer shall be entitled to cancel Client's right of participation immediately (including, without limitation, that of any Space sharer(s)) and Client shall not be entitled to any refund.
- 18. Sustainability**
- 18.1. Organizer strives to achieve efficiency and excellence at the Event by conducting its business operations in a sustainable manner. To help achieve this, Client shall comply with all sustainability requirements set out in the Manual or as otherwise notified to Client by Organizer in writing (acting reasonably).
- 19. General**
- 19.1. Organizer reserves the right to refuse any person entry to the Event or to remove any person from the Event at any time.
- 19.2. From time to time, Organizer, the Owners and their respective Personnel may enter the Venue to carry out works, repairs or alterations or for any other purposes which they deem necessary (**Works**). Organizer shall not be liable for any loss, damage, cost, claim, expense or inconvenience suffered or incurred by Client and/or any of its Personnel arising out of or in connection with any matter relating to the Works.
- 19.3. Client acknowledges and agrees that Organizer and each member of the Informa Group shall have a perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free, non-exclusive, worldwide licence and right to collect and maintain, and to reproduce, publish, display, transmit, distribute, adapt, create derivative works from, syndicate and otherwise exploit or use, commercially or otherwise, in any medium, any and all: (i) analytics data captured at or in connection with the Event and/or any part of the Package (including, without limitation, Event footprint, attendee, user or online behaviours and usage data relating to any Directory, Devices and/or any lead generation/match-making initiatives), and/or (ii) Materials, Directory Content and other information and/or materials displayed or made available by Client and/or its Personnel at or in connection with the Package, the Event and/or any other events owned, organized, managed or operated by Organizer and/or any member of the Informa Group (in each case whether prior to, concurrently with, or following the entering into of this Contract) (together, both (i) and (ii) being the **Data**). The foregoing shall include, without limitation, Organizer and each member of the Informa Group being entitled to use, repurpose and reproduce the Data to create, develop, sell or otherwise make available products, services or works in any media or form (whether physical, digital or intangible) now known or later developed (which may include, without limitation, incorporating all or any part of any Materials, Directory Content and other information and/or materials displayed or made available by Client and/or its Personnel into such products, services or works).
- 19.4. Nothing in this Contract shall create a partnership, joint venture or agency relationship between the parties.
- 19.5. If and to the extent that there is any conflict between these Conditions and the Booking Form, the terms of the Booking Form shall prevail.
- 19.6. Each party acknowledges and agrees that this Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in relation to the Event and the Package and that it supersedes any and all prior oral or written understandings, communications or agreements with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 19.7. Client may not assign or sub-contract any of its rights or obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of Organizer. Organizer shall be entitled to assign any and all of its rights under this Contract to any member of the Informa Group and the consent of Client shall not be required. Organizer shall be entitled, without the consent of Client, to sub-contract any and all of its obligations under this Contract to any member of the Informa Group or any third party contractor assisting Organizer with the staging of the Event and/or the facilitation of the Package.
- 19.8. No failure by either party in exercising any right or remedy shall operate as a waiver of the same. No waiver by either party of any breach by the other party shall be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision of this Contract. The rights and remedies under this Contract are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 19.9. If any provision of this Contract is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that provision shall be deemed modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant provision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification to or deletion of a provision under this Condition 19.9 shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this Contract.
- 19.10. Unless it is expressly stated otherwise, this Contract does not give rise to any rights for a third party to enforce any term of this Contract. The rights of the parties to terminate, rescind or agree any variation, waiver or settlement under this Contract are not subject to the consent of any other person.
- 19.11. Organizer reserves the right to set off any indebtedness of Client to Organizer against any indebtedness of Organizer to Client, regardless of whether any such indebtedness arises pursuant to this Contract or otherwise.
- 19.12. Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in connection with this Contract shall be in writing (which includes, without limitation, e-mail).
- 20. Governing law and jurisdiction**
- 20.1. This Contract shall be governed by and construed in all respects in accordance with the laws of Malaysia and the Client submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Malaysian courts for all purposes relating to this Contract.

We agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions overleaf, and the Rules and Regulations of the Organisers as specified in the Exhibitor's Manual and with any amendments which may be made by the organiser and/or the hall landlord.

Name & Authorised Signature: _____

Authorised Person's Name: _____

Company Stamp: _____

Date: _____